




 

 

 
 
 September 24, 2013 
 
 
 
  

Norman Baldwin, P.E. 
City Engineer and Surveyor 
City of Burlington  
Department of Public Works 
645 Pine Street, Suite A 
Burlington, VT 05402 
 
Re: Champlain Parkway; Southern Connector MEGC – M5000 (1); CHA File:  8659 
 
Dear Mr. Baldwin: 
 
By way of this letter, we are requesting Amendment No. 5 to our agreement to continue to provide 
engineering services under the above-referenced project by and between the City of Burlington DPW and 
Clough Harbour & Associates LLP (CHA).  As requested, we have revised the contract total for this 
amendment request to provide continued engineering support to the City of Burlington DPW related to:  
 

 Act 250 Appeals in the State of Vermont Superior Court 
 Coordination Committee Meetings  
 Advancement of Section C/6 Preliminary Plans 

 
As requested, we have developed a task which will allow us to continue to support the City in their efforts 
to advance the project. To support our request, we have included an itemized narrative for this task based 
upon our understanding of the work to be completed. 
 
This Amendment No. 5 request is comprised of additional compensation of $476,575.44 for CHA; and 
$75,000 for Stantec and $55,191.29 for Vermont Survey and Engineering, Inc.  This proposal will 
increase the Maximum Limiting Amount for the Agreement from $6,181,750.69 to $6,788,517.42. 
 
Additional amendment requests will be necessary to complete the design and permitting phase of the 
project and for engineering support during construction.   
 
We are available at your request to answer any questions that you may have or to provide additional 
information which you may require.  
 

Sincerely, 

 
Dale E. Gozalkowski, P.E. 
Project Manager 

DEG/dcc 
Enclosures 
U:\8659\PROP\Amendment 5\Amendment 5 Letter 092413.doc  



 
 

 

TASK I: CONTINUED PROJECT DEVELOPMENT  
 
1. Commentary  
    
As requested, this task covers the estimated costs associated with the advancement of the project 
through the MLA of the Cooperative Agreement between the City of Burlington and the State of 
Vermont for the Champlain Parkway. 
 
Based on the recent appeals in the State of Vermont Superior Court regarding the decision of the District 
Environmental Commission, the Act 250 proceedings have not concluded at the time of this amendment 
request.  The estimated costs associated with this task are based on the project’s design as presented in 
the April 2011 Land Use Application and do not account for the additional design associated with the 
conditions or design elements incorporated into the project as a result of the Land Use Permit, decisions 
of the District Environmental Commission, decisions of the State of Vermont Superior Court or any 
other litigation brought against the City as a result of the project. 
 
Based on the latest project developments and City directives, CHA anticipates that the project team will 
continue to be involved in the Act 250 permitting process for several months.  CHA assumes that the 
conclusion of the Act 250 process will provide a clear and final directive regarding the project’s design 
features, limits and impacts.  This would include providing engineering support during any additional 
negotiations and testimony required for pending State of Vermont Superior Court proceedings to issue 
the Land Use Permit for the Champlain Parkway.   
 
CHA also anticipates continued involvement to conduct effective monthly project meetings with 
representatives of the City, VTrans and FHWA.   
 
CHA anticipates the advancement of Section C/6 Preliminary Plans would occur during this time. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 
2. Estimated Costs  

 
 
 
 
 
 See “Champlain Parkway Amendment #5” Spreadsheet 
 
 
 
 

 
Total Direct Labor 

Overhead Cost @ 155.00% 
Fixed Fee  

Direct Costs 
Subconsultants 

TOTAL 

 
 

$166,826.42 
$258,580.95 
$51,048.88 

$119.19 
       $130,191.29 

$606,766.73
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CHAMPLAIN PARKWAY
Amendment #5

September 24, 2013

Invoice CHA Invoice Period Direct Direct Subconsultants
Date Number Ending Labor Overhead Fixed Fee Expenses Stantec VSE WAC R. Watts RSG UMF Total

4/22/2013 1 Thru 155 3/29/2013 1,460,074.86$       2,235,060.80$       329,200.26$      150,938.73$     1,225,018.95$      252,573.51$     78,468.00$       7,206.75$          88,927.72$        35,801.18$       5,863,270.76$      

5/15/2013 156 4/26/2013 14,566.39$            21,840.85$            4,368.87$          170.69$             2,136.66$              6,117.14$          -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   49,200.60$           
6/13/2013 157 5/24/2013 19,021.37$            28,520.64$            5,705.04$          14,992.67$        8,140.35$              3,483.96$          -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   79,864.03$           
7/22/2013 158 6/30/2013 8,419.30$              12,623.90$            2,525.18$          302.60$             7,579.94$              2,917.24$          -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   34,368.16$           
8/12/2013 159 7/26/2013 13,565.49$            21,026.51$            4,151.04$          185.84$             2,408.19$              -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   41,337.07$           
9/11/2013 160 8/23/2013 12,073.01$            18,713.16$            3,694.34$          587.52$             -$                       -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   35,068.03$           

Invoice #156 through #160 Sub-Total 67,645.56$            102,725.06$          20,444.47$        16,239.32$       20,265.14$           12,518.34$       -$                  -$                   -$                  -$                  239,837.89$         

Invoiced Total through August 23, 2013 1,527,720.42$    2,337,785.86$    349,644.73$   167,178.05$   1,245,284.09$    265,091.85$   78,468.00$     7,206.75$       88,927.72$     35,801.18$     6,103,108.65$    

Invoiced Total through August 23, 2013 1,527,720.42$    2,337,785.86$    349,644.73$   167,178.05$   1,245,284.09$    265,091.85$   78,468.00$     7,206.75$       88,927.72$     35,801.18$     6,103,108.65$    
Contract Amount 1,509,772.00$    2,333,775.26$    350,459.75$   197,115.00$   1,295,200.00$    273,008.94$   78,468.00$     16,881.41$     88,927.72$     38,142.61$     6,181,750.69$    

(Per Amendment #4 - May 9, 2013)

Total Contract Amount Remaining (17,948.42)$        (4,010.60)$          815.02$          29,936.95$     49,915.91$         7,917.09$       -$                9,674.66$       -$                2,341.43$       78,642.04$         

Amendment No. 5 - Request 166,826.42$          258,580.95$          51,048.88$        119.19$            75,000.00$           55,191.29$       -$                  -$                   -$                  -$                  606,766.73$         

New Contract Amount 1,676,598.42$    2,592,356.21$    401,508.63$   197,234.19$   1,370,200.00$    328,200.23$   78,468.00$     16,881.41$     88,927.72$     38,142.61$     6,788,517.42$    



Vermont Survey and Engineering, Inc. 
Southern Connector/Champlain Parkway MEGC-M5000(1) 

September 24, 2013 
 
 
I.  Section C/6 Topographical Updates and Field Edits 
 
1.  Commentary 
 
Development along Pine Street subsequent to the original aerial mapping has necessitated numerous topographic 
surveys to update the project base mapping. These survey updates include: updates on Lakeside Ave., Locust St, 
Howard St., Marble Ave., Pine Pl., and Kilburn St.; Cumberland Farms update; New Specialty Filaments update; 
Champlain College site on Lakeside Ave; Pine Street due to resurfacing; and miscellaneous mapping field edits along 
Pine Street. In addition to these surveys already performed, we anticipate the need for several additional updates at 
those properties adjacent to the project where improvements have already been built or will be created over the next 12 
months. These tasks were not part of the original scope of work, nor were they addressed in previous amendments, and 
we consider this to be extra work. 
 
 
2.  Manhour Estimate 
 

 
TASK 

 
Party 
Chief 

 
Inst. 

Operator 

 
R/C 

 
CADD 

Operator 

 
TOTAL 

 
Section C/6 Topographical Updates and Field Edits 

 
160 

 
160 

 
160 

 
60 

 
540 

 
TOTAL 

 
160 

 
160 

 
160 

 
60 

 
540 

 
 
3. Estimated Cost 
 

 
DIRECT LABOR 

 
CLASSIFICATION 

 
MANHOURS 

 
HOURLY 

RATE 

 
TOTAL 

 
 

 
Party Chief 

 
160 

 
$29.00 

 
$4,640.00 

 
Instrument Operator 

 
160 

 
$25.00 

 
$4,000.00 

 
Rodman/Chainman 

 
160 

 
$18.00 

 
$2,880.00 

 
CADD Operator 

 
60 

 
$29.00 

 
$1,740.00 

 
Total Direct Labor 

 
$13,260.00 

 
Overhead @ 107.29% 

 
$14,226.65 

 
Fixed Fee 

 
$2,748.67 

 
DIRECT COSTS 
 

EXPENSE 
 

AMOUNT 
 

RATE 
 

TOTAL 
 
 

 
Mileage 

 
1400 mi. 

 
$0.565 

 
$791.00 

 
 

 
Total Direct Costs 

 
$791.00 

 
TOTAL 

 
$31,026.32 

 
 
 
 
 



II.  Sections C/1 & C/2 Topographical Updates and Field Edits 
 
1.  Commentary 
 
Topographic survey updates and field edits will be required on both Sections C/1 and C/2. It is anticipated that additional 
survey will be needed in the Englesby Ravine area, along a portion of I-189, and on those properties adjacent to the 
project that require topographic updates or field edits due to improvements already built or created over the next 12 
months. These tasks were not part of the original scope of work, nor were they addressed in previous amendments, and 
we consider this to be extra work. 
 
 
2.  Manhour Estimate 
 

 
TASK 

 
Party 
Chief 

 
Inst. 

Operator 

 
R/C 

 
CADD 

Operator 

 
TOTAL 

 
Sections C/1 & C/2 Topographical Updates and Field Edits 

 
80 

 
80 

 
80 

 
30 

 
270 

 
TOTAL 

 
80 

 
80 

 
80 

 
30 

 
270 

 
 
3. Estimated Cost 
 

 
DIRECT LABOR 

 
CLASSIFICATION 

 
MANHOURS 

 
HOURLY 

RATE 

 
TOTAL 

 
 

 
Party Chief 

 
80 

 
$29.00 

 
$2,320.00 

 
Instrument Operator 

 
80 

 
$25.00 

 
$2,000.00 

 
Rodman/Chainman 

 
80 

 
$18.00 

 
$1,440.00 

 
CADD Operator 

 
30 

 
$29.00 

 
$870.00 

 
Total Direct Labor 

 
$6,630.00 

 
Overhead @ 107.29% 

 
$7,113.33 

 
Fixed Fee 

 
$1,374.33 

 
DIRECT COSTS 
 

EXPENSE 
 

AMOUNT 
 

RATE 
 

TOTAL 
 
 

 
Mileage 

 
700 mi. 

 
$0.565 

 
$395.50 

 
 

 
Total Direct Costs 

 
$395.50 

 
TOTAL 

 
$15,513.16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



III.  Sections C/1 & C/2 ROW Plans 
 
1.  Commentary 
 
Sections C/1 and C/2 Supplemental ROW Plans were completed in August 2006 by VSE, but the rights to be acquired 
under this plan set were never formalized with legal documents. With the passage of time, the proposed rights to be 
acquired and the affected property owners will need to be updated. There are 26 parcels affected by these sections of 
the project, and we anticipate the need to update title on these parcels once in the next 12 months. Our original scope 
indicated that the preparation of legal documents related to the acquisition of rights for this project would be completed 
by others, but we now believe that this task would be best accomplished by VSE. 
 
 
2.  Manhour Estimate 
 

 
TASK 

 
ROW Agent 

 
CADD 

Operator 

 
TOTAL 

 
Sections C/1 & C/2 Title Update 

 
26 

 
0 

 
26 

 
Sections C/1 & C/2 ROW Plan Revisions 

 
20 

 
40 

 
60 

 
Sections C/1 & C/2 Legal Document Preparation 

 
20 

 
20 

 
40 

 
TOTAL 

 
66 

 
60 

 
126 

 
 
3. Estimated Cost 
 

 
DIRECT LABOR 

 
CLASSIFICATION 

 
MANHOURS 

 
HOURLY 

RATE 

 
TOTAL 

 
 

 
ROW Agent 

 
66 

 
$30.00 

 
$1,980.00 

 
CADD Operator 

 
60 

 
$29.00 

 
$1,740.00 

 
Total Direct Labor 

 
$3,720.00 

 
Overhead @ 107.29% 

 
$3,991.19 

 
Fixed Fee 

 
$771.12 

 
DIRECT COSTS 
 

EXPENSE 
 

AMOUNT 
 

RATE 
 

TOTAL 
 
 

 
Mileage 

 
300 mi. 

 
$0.565 

 
$169.50 

 
 

 
Total Direct Costs 

 
$169.50 

 
TOTAL 

 
$8,651.81 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Memo 
 

 

mj v:\1951\active\195110058\documents\correspondence\memos\2013-10-23 amendment memo.docx 

To: Dale Gozalkowski From: Jack Myers 

 Clough Harbour & Associates  South Burlington, Vermont 

File: 195110058 Date: October 23, 2013 

 

Reference: Champlain Parkway Amendment Request 

Proposed Scope of Work 

Assume an approximate duration of 12 months through October of 2014 

• Provide continued support during the ACT 250/Environmental Court appeals process 

• C6 Drainage Design/Improvements – Preliminary Plan Development 

• C6 Landscaping – Preliminary Plan Development 

• Coordination Meetings 

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC. 

Jack Myers 
Associate 
Phone: (802) 497-6418 
Fax: 802-864-0165 
jack.myers@stantec.com 

Attachment: Fee Derivation 



Tasks PM PE LA CT Total Hours
1 60 10 20 20 110
2 42 120 40 100 302
3 60 20 20 0 100
4 20 40 10 40 110
5 16 40 10 60 126

198 230 100 220 748 0

Direct Labor Cost
Project Manager (PM) 198 Hrs@ $44.00 $8,712.00
Project Engineer (PE) 230 Hrs@ $32.00 $7,360.00
Landscape Architect (LA) 100 Hrs@ $40.00 $4,000.00
CADD Technician (CT) 220 Hrs@ $28.00 $6,160.00

Total Direct $26,232.00

Indirect Labor Cost 1.55 $40,660.00

Other Direct Costs
Reimbursible Expenses

Travel 0 Miles $0.00
Miscellaneous $78.00

$78.00

Fixed Fee/Profit 0.12 $8,030.00

Total Final Design Fee $75,000.00

Derivation of  Fee

Champlain Parkway 
Amendment Request

Task Hour and Cost Breakdown

Total Hours

Continued ACT 250 Support 

Special Conditions (assume 2)
Quantities

C-6 Preliminary Plans
Meetings and Review 



BREAKDOWN OF 
AMENDMENT NO. 5 Consultant:     Clough, Harbour & Associates LLP 
 Contract No.:     E86-218200           
 Project Name:     Southern Connector/Champlain Parkway      
 Project Number:     MEGC-M5000(1)          
Last State Audit 
Submittal Year     2012    Date     9/24/13  

Work Item Direct 
Labor 

Overhead Fixed 
Fee 

Direct 

Costs 
Subconsultants TOTAL 

Task I $166,826.42 $258,580.95 $51,048.88 $119.19 $130,191.29 $606,766.73

TOTAL $166,826.42 $258,580.95 $51,048.88 $119.19 $130,191.29 $606,766.73

 
 



 

BREAKDOWN OF 
AMENDMENT NO. 5 Consultant:     Clough, Harbour & Associates LLP 
 Contract No.:     E86-218200   
 Project Name:     Southern Connector/Champlain Parkway
 Project Number:     MEGC-M5000(1)   
Last State Audit 
Submittal Year     2012    Date    9/24/13   

 
Prime Consultant 

 
Previous 
Contract 
Amount 

 
Amendment 

No. 5 

 
TOTAL 

NEW 
CONTRACT 

Direct Labor $1,509,772.00 $166,826.42 $1,676,598.42

Overhead 2,333,775.26 258,580.95 2,592,356.21

Fixed Fee 350,459.75 51,048.88 401,508.63

Direct Expenses 197,115.00 119.19 197,234.19

 SUBTOTAL $4,391,122.01 $476,575.44 $4,867,697.45

 Subconsultant   

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. $1,295,200.00 $75,000.00 $1,370,200.00

Vermont Survey and Engineering, Inc. 273,008.94 55,191.29 328,200.23

Werner Archaeological Consulting 78,468.00 0.00 78,468.00

Richard A. Watts, Inc. 16,881.41 0.00 16,881.41

Resource Systems Group 88,927.72 0.00 88,927.72

University of Maine at Farmington 38,142.61 0.00 38,142.61

 SUBTOTAL $1,790,628.68 $130,191.29 $1,920,819.97

 TOTAL $6,181,750.69 $606,766.73 $6,788,517.42

 
 
 

U:\8659\PROP\Amendment 5\Amendment 5 Breakdown 092413.doc 































































































Resolution Relating to 

AUTHORIZATION TO AMEND CHAMPLAIN PARKWAY DESIGN CONTRACT WITH CLOUGH, HARBOR & 

ASSOCIATES, LLP 

In the year Two Thousand Thirteen………………………………………………………………………………. 

Resolved by the City Council of the City of Burlington, as follows: 

That WHEREAS, the City entered into an Agreement for Consulting Engineering Services with Clough, 

Harbor & Associates LLP (“CHA”) for the engineering and design of the Southern Connector, now known 

as the Champlain Parkway, on October 14, 1999, for a contract amount of $1,421,581.01; and 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for Consultant Engineering Services was executed on 

May 9, 2003, establishing a total contract amount of $3,600,006.27 for work performed through 

October 2006; and 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement for Consultant Engineering Services was executed on 

November 18, 2010, establishing a total contract amount of $5,763,063.18; and 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement for Consultant Engineering Services was executed on 

November 30, 2012, establishing a total contract amount of $5,947,750.69; and 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement for Consultant Engineering Services was executed on 

June 5, 2013, establishing a total contract amount of $6,181,750.69; and 

WHEREAS, the funding ratio for the Champlain Parkway is 95% Federal, 3% State and 2% Local, whereby 

the City entered into a Cooperative Agreement with the State of Vermont Agency of Transportation to 

cover Champlain Parkway costs per the above referenced ratio; and 

WHEREAS, the Champlain Parkway project currently has Maximum Limiting Amount of $8,250,000.00 

for the project; and  

WHEREAS, in an effort to maximize the use of existing funds and keep CHA under contract and working 

to advance this project, the city has proposed Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement for Consultant 

Engineering Services Contract, whereby the existing contract will be increased by $606,766.73, which 

will bring the revised total contract amount with CHA to $6,788,517.42; and 

WHEREAS, the Finance Board reviewed and approved and recommended approval by the City Council 

for Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement for Consultant Engineering Services on October 30, 2013; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council hereby authorizes Public Works Director Chapin 

Spencer, or his designee, to execute Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement for Consultant Engineering 

Services between the City of Burlington and CHA for an amendment amount of $606,766.73, bringing 

the total contract amount to $6,788,517.42, subject to the prior review and approval of the City 

Attorney. 


