CITY OF BURLINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

645 Pine Street

Post (ffice Box 849

Bl 11, Vermont 034020849
BG4 VO

802843 0468 FAY
8OLBE3.0450TTY

Chapln Spencer
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

Morman Baldwin, P.E,
CITY ENGINEER
TO: Burlington City Council

FROM: Norman Baldwin, P.E. V-
City Engineer £

DATE: October 30, 2013

RE: Champlain Parkway Design Contract Amendment with Clough Harbor &
Associates

As city staff managing the Champlain Parkway Pr@;ea::f: we acknowledge the importance
of having design contracts stay within the Maximum Limiting Amounts authorized under
the associated Cooperative Agreement between the City of Burlington and the Vermont
Agency of Transportation.

We are currently coming to the City Council Finance Board and City Council for
authorization to amend the existing design contract with Clough Harbor & Associates
(CHA). This design amendment will keep the current Act 250 efforts moving forward,
and advance the preliminary design of the C-6 section (Pine Street) and the Right-of-
Way work required for the C-1 and C-2 Sections (Interstate 189 to Lakeside Avenue) of
the project.

We are nearing the end of the current contract amount with CHA, and in order to
completely utilize the funds authorized within the current Champlain Parkway
Cooperative Agreement Amendment No. 4, a design contract amendment is needed. |t
is our hope the City Council Finance Board and City Council will continue its support for
this project. The Champlain Parkway is funded with 95% Federal Funds, 3% State
Funds, and a 2% local match obligation.

We are seeking authorization from the City Council Finance Board and City Council to
allow Director of Public Works Chapin Spencer, or his designee, to execute a contract
amendment with CHA. Background information follows:



¢ CHA serves as our design consultant for the Champlain Parkway Project. Our
design contract with CHA was originally issued on October 14, 1989 in the
amount of $1,221,881.01. Since that time, a series of contract amendments
have been issued o CHA and we are currently working from Amendment No. 4
which was executed on November 30, 2012, and brought the tfotal contract
amount with CHA to $6,181,749.95. We are close to having exhausted contract
Amendment No. 4 with CHA.

= The proposed Amendment No. 5 with CHA will increase the current contract
amount by $606,766.73, from $6,181,750.69 o $6,788,517.42.

e In order to continue to advance this project, we are seeking City Council Finance
Board and City Council approval to authorize Director of Public Works Chapin
Spencer, or his designee, to execute Contract Amendment No. 5 with CHA.

i am atftaching the following documents for your information:

CHA Amendment No. 5, dated September 23, 2013, for approval and signature.
Request and signed CHA Amendment No. 4, dated, June 5, 2013.

Request and signed CHA Amendment No. 3, dated November 30, 2012,
Request and signed CHA Amendment No. 2, dated November 18,2010.
Request and signed CHA Amendment No. 1, dated May 9, 2003.

Original signed CHA agreement, dated October 14, 1998

2B e

Please feel free to call me if you have any guestions. [ intend on being at the meeling
to answer any questions you may have.

L\Projects\Champlain Parioway\Agreements, Amendments, Communications\Clough Harbor\CHA Amendment No. 5iCity Council-
Champlain Parkway - CHA Amendment No. 5 Request - 10-30-2013 docy



TO: Burlington City Council Finance Beoard

FROM: Norman Baldwin, P.
City Enginser

DATE: October 24, 2013

RE: Champlain Parioway Design Contract Amendment with Clough Harbor &
Associates

As city staff managing the Champlain Parkway Project we acknowledge the importance
of having design contracts stay within the Maximum Limiting Amounts autherized under
the associated Cooperative Agreement between the City of Burlington and the Vermont
Agency of Transportation.

We are cumrently coming fo the City Council Finance Board and City Council for
authorization to amend the existing design contract with Clough Harbor & Associates
{CHA). This design amendment will keep the current Act 250 efforts moving forward,
and advance the preliminary design of the C-8 section (Pine Street} and the Right-of-
Way work required for the C-1 and C-2 Sections (Interstate 189 to Lakeside Avenue) of

the gﬁﬁz};@@‘é

Wa are nearing the end of the current contract amount with CHA, and in order o
completely ufilize the funds authorized within the current Champlain Parkway
Cooperative Agreement Amendment No. 4, a design contract amendment is needed. #
is our hope the City Council Finance Board and City Council will continue its support for
this project. The Champlain Parkway is funded with 85% Federal Funds, 3% State
Funds, and a 2% local match obligation.

We are seeking authorization from the City Council Finance Board and Cily Council to

allow Director of Public Works Chapin Spencer, or his designee, {0 execule a confract
amendment with CHA. Background information follows:

pot T @



= CHA serves as our s”:%@ ign consultant for the Champlain Parkway Proiect. Our
ﬁ%&gﬁ m%‘zsmaa ,ﬂm CHA was originally issued on Oclober 14, 1988 In the
amount of $1,221, ,f Since that time, 2 series of contract amendments
have been | %m * A and we f’;%?’%% z;w%::% ty working from Amendment No. 4
which was exsculed on November 30 gg} 2, ana brought the tolal confract
amount with f"‘“%ia to $8,181,740.89. if%; re close to having exhausted contract
Amendment No. 4 with CHA.

éw«

s The pros @umﬁﬁw@%ﬁgé No, B with CHA will increase the current confract
amouf y $606,766. gﬁ% $6,181,750.60 to $6,788,517 42.

e in order ?z::? 3 s;‘":«z“%’? inue 1o aémﬁs@ this project, we are seeking City Council Finance
Board and City Council approval 1o authorize Director of Public Works Chapin
Spencer, or his designee, to execute Confract Amendment No. § with CHA.

! am altaching the following documents for your information:

CHA Amendment No. &, dated September 23, 2013, for approval and signature
Request and signed CHA Amendment No. 4, dated, June B, 2013,

Reguest and signed CHA Amendment No. 3, dated November 30, 2012,
Request and signed CHA Amendment Mo. 2, dated November 18,2010,
Request and signed CHA Amandment No. 1, dated May 9, 2003.

Original signed CHA agreement, daled October 14, 1989,

i b o

Please feel free to call me if you have any questions. | intend on being at the meeling
o answer any guestions you may have,

LProiscts\Champlain Parkway\igreements, Amendments, Communications\Clough HarbonQHA Amendment No, 5WFinance
Boardh-Champlaln Parovey - OHA Amendment No. § Request - 10-23-2013.docx



September 24, 2013

Norman Baldwin, P.E.

City BEngineer and Surveyor
City of Burlington
Department of Public Works
645 Pine Street, Suite A
Burlington, VT 05402

Re: Champlain Parkway; Southern Conpector MEGC — M5000 (1); CHA FiHle: 8639
Dear Mr. Baldwin:

By way of this letter, we are requesting Amendment No. § to our agreement to continue to provide
engineering services under the above-referenced project by and between the City of Burlington DPW and
Clough Harbour & Associates LLP (CHA). As requested, we have revised the contract total for this
amendment request to provide continued engineering support to the City of Burlington DPW related to:

e Act250 Appeals in the State of Vermont Superior Court
¢ Coordination Committee Meetings
» Advagcement of Section C/6 Preliminary Plans

As requested, we have developed a task which will allow us to continue to support the City in their efforts
to advance the project. To support our request, we have included an itemized narrative for this task ba&d
upon gur understanding ofthe work to be completed.

This Amendment No. 5 request is comprised of additional compensation of $476,575.44 for CHA; and
$75,0600 for Stantec and $55,191.29 for Vermont Survey and Engineering, Inc. This proposal will
increase the Maximum Limiting Am{:@m‘t for the Agreement from $6,181,750.69 10 $6,788,517.42.

Additional amendment requests will be necessary to complete the design and permitting phase of the
project and for engineering support during construction.

We are available at your request to answer any questions that you may have or to provide additional
information which you may require.

Sincerely,

Dale E. Gozalkowski, P.E.
Project Manager

DEG/doe

Enclosures
UNB&3PROP W mendment SArendment 3 Luster (92413 doc




TASK I: CONTINUED PROJECT DEVELOPMENT

1. Commenisry

As requested, this task covers the estimated costs associated with the advancement of the project
through the MLA of the Cooperative Agreement between the City of Burlington and the State of
Vermont for the Champlain Parkway.

Based on the recent appeals in the State of Vermont Superior Court regarding the decision of the District
Ernvironmental Commission, the Act 250 proceedings have not concluded at the time of this amendment
request. The estimated costs associated with this task are based on the project’s design as presented in
the April 2011 Land Use Application and do not account for the additional design associated with the
conditions or design elements incorporated into the project as a result of the Land Use Permit, decisions
of the District Environmental Commission, decisions of the State of Vermont Superior Court or any
other litigation brought against the City as a result of the project.

Based on the latest project developments and City directives, CHA anticipates that the project team will
continue to be involved in the Act 250 permitting process for several months. CHA assumes that the
conclusion of the Act 250 process will provide a clear and final directive regarding the project’s design
features, limits and impacts. This would include providing engineering support during any additional
negotiations and testimony required for pending State of Vermont Superior Court proceedings to issue
the Land Use Permit for the Champlain Parkway.

CHA also anticipates continued involvement to conduct effective monthly project meetings with
representatives of the City, Vrans and FHWA, ~

CHA anticipates the advancement of Section C/6 Preliminary Plans would occur during this time.



Fetimated Costs

See “Champlain Parkway Amendment #5” Spreadsheet

Total Direct Labor
Overhead Cost @ 155.00%
Fixed Fee

Diirect Costs
Subconsultants

TOTAL

£166,826.42
$258,580.95
351,048.88
$119.19

$130,191.29

$606,766.73



LEKWAY
st #h
§, 2043

: Subconsuitanis . o
tantec VSE WAC R. Watts RSC JWiF Total
22501885 1 § 25257351 F 78468000 % 720675 § 8892772 % 3580148 | ¢  53863,270.76
2136661 % . 611714 | % S S - % - 18 48,200.60
814035 | $ 348396 % - 1% - % - 18 - 18 79,864.03
75799418 2917241 % - 1% - 18 - 08 - 18 34,368.16
2,408.19 | & - 18 - 1% S T R - 18 41,337.07
B - 18 - 13 - i3 . - 18 35,068.02
50,265 14 | $  12,618.94 | & B - 1% - S 23983788
245,284.00 | § 265,091.85 | § 78,468.00 § 720675 % 8892772 § 3580118 § 6,103,108.65
245284001 $ 265091851 $ 7846800 $ 720675 % 88,927.721 % 3580118 ¥ 6,103,108.85
295200001 $ 27300894 1 $ 78468001 % 1688141 % 88927721 § 3814261 $ 6,181,750.69
49,916.91 | $ 7,917.09 | § - 1% 987466 % - 234143 1 $ ?@ﬁ%ﬁj}%%
75,000.00 | § 5519128 g $ s oy % 5 - 606,766.73 |
370,200.00 | § 328,200.23 & 7BAB8.00 1 % 15688141 3§ 38,142.81 | § 6788517.42 j
L

B8,927.72 &




Vermont Survey and Engineering, Inc.
Southaern Connector/Champlain Parkway MEGC-M5B0G0(1)
September 24, 2013

. Bection /8 Topographical Updates and Field Edits

1. Commentary

Development along Pine Strest subsequent to the original aerial mapping has necessitated numerous lopographic
surveys fo update the project base mapping. These survey updates include: updates on Lakeside Ave., Locust St,
Howard St, Marble Ave., Pine Pl, and Kilburn St; Cumberland Farms update; New Specialty Filamenis update;
Champlain College site on Lakeside Ave; Pine Street due lo resurfacing; and miscellaneous mapping field edits along
Pine Street. In addition to these surveys already performed, we anlicipate the need for several additional updates at
those properties adiacent to the project whers improvements have already been built orwill be created overthenext 12
months, These tasks were not part of the original scope of work, nor were they addressed in previous amendments, and

we consider this {o be exira work.

2. Manhour Estimate

TASK i‘?};’i}; Gggiﬁ;ﬁaf RIC O%:ii}r TOTAL
Section /8 Topographical Updates and Field Edits 160 180 160 60 540
TOTAL 160 160 160 60 540
3. Estimated Cost
DIRECT LABOR
CLASSIFICATION MANHOURs | MOURLY TOTAL
Party Chief 160 $29.00 $4,840.00
instrument Operator 160 $25.00 $4,000.00
Rodman/Chainman 160 $18.00 $2,880.00
CADD Operator 60 $29.00 $1,740.00
Total Direct Labor $13,260.00
Overhead @ 107.28% $14,226.85
Fixed Fee $2,748867
DIRECT COSTS |
EXPENSE AMOUNT RATE TOTAL
Mileage 1400 mi $0.565 $781.00
Total Direct Costs ’ $791.00
TOTAL $31,028.32




i1, Sections C/1 & C/2 Tovographical Updates and Fleld Ediis

1. Commentary

Topographic survey updates and field edits will be required on both Sections C/1 and C/2. Itis anticipated that additional
survey will be needed in the Englesby Ravine area, along a portion of I-188, and on those properties adjacent to the
project that require topographic updates or field edits due to improvements already bullt or created over the next 12
months. These tasks were not part of the original scope of work, nor were they addressed in previous amendmants, and

wa consider this to be exira work,

Z. Manhour Estimate

TASK Cnier | Oporaior | R | operater | TOTAL
Sections C/1 & C/2 Topographical Updates and Figld Edils 80 a0 80 30 270
TOTAL &0 a0 80 30 270
3. Estimated Cost
DIRECT LABOR
CLASSIFICATION MANHOURs | HOURLY TOTAL
FParty Chief 30 $29.00 $2,320.00
instrument Operator 80 $25.00 $2.000.00
Rodman/Chainman 80 $18.00 $1,440.00
CADD Operator 30 $28.00 $870.00:
Total Direct Labor $6,830.00
Overhead @ 107.28% $7,113.33
Fixed Fes $1,374.33
DIRECT COSTS
EXPENSE AMOUNT RATE TOTAL
Milsage 700 mi $0.565 $395.50
Total Direct Cosls $395.50
TOTAL $15,513.16




i1, Sections G/ & {3'/2 ROW Plans

1. Commentary

Sections C/1 and C/2 Supplemental ROW Plans were completed in August 2006 by VSE, but the rights o be acquired
under this pian set were never formalized with legal documents. With the passage of time, the proposed rights o be
acquired and the affected property owners will need to be updated. There are 26 parcels affected by these sections of
the project, and we anticipate the need to update title on these parcels once in the next 12 months. Our original scope’
indicated that the preparation of lsgal documents related to the acquisition of rights for this project would be completed
by others, but we now believe that this task would be best accomplished by VSE.

2. Manhour Estimate

TASK ROW Agent Qﬁgﬁ; TOTAL
Sections G/ & C/2 Title Update 26 0 28
Sections C/1 & C/2 ROW Plan Revisions 20 40 80
Sections G/ & C/2 Legal Document Preparation 20 20 40
TOTAL , 66 60 126
3. Estimated Cost
DIRECT LABOR
GLASSIFICATION MANHOURS Hgﬁ?g TOTAL
'ROW Agent 66 $30.00 $1,980.00
CADD Operator 80 $29.00 $1,740.00
Total Direct Labor $3,720.00
Overhead @ 107.29% ‘ $3,991.19
Fixed Fee §771.12
DIRECT COSTS
EXPENSE AMOUNT RATE TOTAL
Mileage 300 mi. %0.585 $168.50
Total Direct Costs $169.50
TOTAL $8,651.81




Tor Dale Gozalkowski Fromu Juck Myers
Clough Horbour & Associates South Burlington, Yermont

195110058 ate: October 23, 2013

o
)

Reference: Champlain Parkway Amendiment Beguest

Provosed Scune of Work

Assume an approximate duration of 12 months through October of 2014
»  Provide continued support during the ACT 250/Environmental Court appeals process
» (6 Drainage Design/Improvements — Preliminary Plan Development
+ (6 Landscaping — Preliminary Plan Development
= Coordination Meetings

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC.

Jack Myers

Associate

Phone: (802) 497-6418
Fap 802-864-0165
jack.myers@stantec.com

Attachment: Fee Derivation

VR



Champlain Parloway
Amendment Reguest
Task Hour and Cost Breakdown
Derivation of Fae

O G Pl

Tasks PM PE LA o1 Totat Hours
Continued ACT 250 Suppont &80 10 20 20 110
C-8 Preliminary Plans 42 120 40 100 302
fealings and Review 80 20 20 0 100
Special Conditions {agsume 2) 20 40 10 40 110
Quardities 18 40 10 &0 128

Totat Hours 18 230 100 220 748

Direct Labor Cost
Project Manager {(PM) 188 Hrs@ $44.00 28,712.00
Projsct Englineer (PE} 230 Hrs@ $32.00 $7,360.00
Landscape Architect (LA) 100 Hs@ $40.00 $4,000.00
CADD Techrdoian (07) 22 Hra@ $28.00 $6,160.00
Total Dirsct £26,232.00
indirect Labor Cost 1.88 $40,6880.00

Other Direct Costls
Reimpursible Expenses

Travel 0 Miles $0.00
Miscellanieous $78.00

$78.00

Fixed Fee/Profit 042 $8,030.00

Total Final Desigh Fee $75,000.00




BREAKDOWN OF
AMENDMENT NO. 8

Last State Audit
Submittal Year 2012

Consuliant:

Proiect Name:

Clough Harbour & Associates LEP

Contract No..  E86-218200
Southern Connector/Champlain Parloway

Project Number:  MEGC-MS5000(1)

Date__9/24/13

Work Ttem Direct Overhead Fixed Direct Subconsultants TOTAL
Labor Fee Costs
Task I $166,826.42 $258,580.95 | $51,048.88 $119.19 $130,191.29 $606,766.73
TOTAL $166,826.42 $258,580.95 1 551,048.88 £119.19 $136,191.29 5686,766.73




BREAKDOWN OF
AMENDMENT NO. 5

Project Name:

Consultant:

Clough, Harbour & Associates LLP

Contract No.: __E86-218200

Southern Connector/Champlain Parkway

Project Number: __ MEGC-M3000(1)
Last State Audit
Submittal Year 2012 Date - 9/24/13
Prime Consultant Previous Amgzézggm %S;igg*
Contract - CONTRACT
Direct Labor $1,509,772.00 |  $166,826.42 $1,676,598.42
Overhead 2,333,775.26 258,580.95 2,592,356.21
Fixed Fee 350,459.75 51,048.88 401,508.63
Direct Expenses 197,115.00 119.19 197,234.19
SUBTOTAL $4,361,122.01 $476,575.44 $4,867.697.45
Subconsultant

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. $1,295,200.00 $75.000.00 SL%’?{},E{)&{}Q
Vermont Survey and Engineering, Inc. 273,008.94 55,191.29 32820023
Werner Archaeological Consulting 78,468.00 0.00 78,468.00
Richard A, Watts, Inc. 16,881.41 0.00 16,881.41
Resource Systems Group 88,927.72 0.00 88,92?‘?2'
University of Maine at Farmington 38,142.61 0.060 38.142.61
SUBTOTAL $1,790,628.68 |  $130,191.29 $1,920,819.97

TOTAL $6,181,750.69 | $606,766.73 36,788,517.42

UASESIPROPAmendment S\amendment 5 Breakdown 092413 .doc




May ¢, 2013

TO: Bulington City Council Finance Boaad

FROM: Nomman Baldwin, PE. A
Assigtant Director-Techni

RE: Champlain Packway Design and Legal Services Conpract Amendments

As dity sl mansging the Champlein Parkway Project we acknowledge the imporiance of having design
and legal services contracts for this and other prolects to stay within the Maxdmum Limiting Amounts
authorized under it assoclated. cooperative agreament,

Giiven we have neatly exhausted the funds authorized within the Chemplain Parkvaey mgmm
Agresment Amendment #3. As described In our other Memorandum ws have sought to gain the councils
suthorization 1o acospt and execule the Champlaln Perkoway Q@ewmﬁzw Agreament Amendment 84, i
is our hope that the Finance Board and Burlington City Council will continue its support for this project.
The Cﬁam;:s ain Parkway is funded through use of Federsl, Stafe and local funds.  The Champlain
Parkway ie funded with 85% Federal Funds, 3% State Funds, 2 2% focal match obiigation,

As a resull of Resping our desion and legal services Conlracts within the limits of cur Cooparative
Agraements, we colncidentally have exhausted and Design Contract and Legal Services Contract in
support of this project. As aresult, in addition to sesking the Finance Board and Burlington City Council
avthorization 1o accept and sxecule the Cooperative Agrssment Amendment 384 with the Stats of
Vermont . We are concurrently seeking authorization from the Finance Board and City Councll's
suihiorization to aliow Direcior Sleven Goodlingd io sxecute contract amendment sxtension 1o
+  Clough Harbor and Associates (CHA) who serves as our design consullant for the Champlaln
Pariovay. Our design contract with CHA was mgma ly issued on October 14, 1890 in the
amountol 1,221,581,01. Since that lims, 2 series conlrect amendmenis have beenissued o
CHA and we are currently working from Amendment #3 for an additional $185,000 was executed
November 30, 2012 bringing the total contract amount fo 55,847, 780,68, We have sxhausted
contract Amendment #3 with CHA

inorder fo continue 1o advance this project, we @re sesking the Finance Boards approval i
authorize Director Steven Coodking 1o sxecute Conlract Amendmentid with CHA, Conbract
Amendment #4 seeks o extend the current contract an additonal $234,000 bringing the Toigt
Contract with CHA under Armendment 84 10 § 6,181,750.68. Additionally,



nued sxpans

i SOr
| Relainer Agree

44
3

i

WY &

sardal

i 1o suppont

o
0 G ek

N

DUS COTEsDONGRLS

¥

T

.

P

wﬁ}(@ 3
[
g
-
W B
o
2 &
.
%W
82
b

sordract ¢

e 0
o

ST Bheviaus

»
H

£
g

<
i

arn atiachin

o B2

£,

i

o
e

B
I
&y
Fegeed
S U
o8y
s
S, 5
58
(XS VN

3

3
]

¥ (uest

a8y

wi have

-
IS aEY?
Ty
vy

U may

3

H

questions



k 1ol
zmwms% é’}f»" PUBLIC af%}w o

ITY BAGINEER
n, P.E,
LSS TANT DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

S Tt N3
Hune B 22

E {Soraicowshkl, PR
Q?{;mg;h Marbor snd Aseosl
i Wirmers Ulgle
PO Box 5288

Alnany, MY 122080268

igigs, LLF

e Aroendment @ 490 Contract $E88-218200

Doar Mr Garolowskh

in accordance with Page 11 of the Agreementfor Consulting Englnsering Services dated Oplober 14,
1929, the City of Burlinglon hereby ggﬁ%‘ézzﬁw&; Clough Marbior and Associales, LLP W proceed with the
work detafled in the amendment dated May 4 2013 | This amendment makes the new contract

mrount $6,181,760.089.

i additien, the paries acknowiedgge and agres that in scoordance with Page 8 (Section 4 - Comgliange
with Laws) ol the %%@m%t for %mez fing Enginearing Services dates Oowber 14, 1880, e Consuliant
giii ough Marbor and Associstes, LLF) has agreed o comply with gl aonl licable federal, state and loce)
tews; that this Includes but not is Bmited to the Clty of @aﬁﬁagmn 5 Livable Wage W@m@%m, Dutsoureing
Sydinance, angd Union Deterrence Ordinence; and that 2s 2 condition of this amendment, the Consullant
shall subrmit the written certifications ramulred by the ordinences altesting o complance.

Plegss sion helow 28 raguired and retum the origing! to our office 8t the above address.

CLOUGH HARBOR AND ASSOCIATES LLP

e

By, Yidotloor 5. J‘“’{ sy 4

Exvensaiode Ve feyden

Tt

-

STy OF BURLIMETON YERMONT







,
wp

R,

ATE
e

P
4

ki1
§

Ed

G47

it 5,

5
Z

)
&
mw, %
5
&
&9

wrslfes formeds Yow pors
ol YD SR G0 Sendrest e SSEE BRY S

75

G2

2

55
b

7.
W

£

g

H

P
i
&

£l
i

coTentn

B
f2

<5

e

in

@3 ST

#




5 g ”
Wl o
MR e N LY =5

5% 40 sopth

rhaded on

EA 3.; -

~ 3% for UHA,
o i Bianinnam Limites Sovouss B0 b Anmment Bom B4.563,060.18 &

vl will ooy

 reovests will b senensmry o o

b spport dorioe somsirunion,

L io pnpwer
VIR Ry ranive.

%

w

G ¢ ST el Sansiar E e

“Lutieftay Our Chente with § 18 Winaers Clicle, 9,00 Ben SBED, Abony, NY 122054080
Dedieated Peagle Committed to Towal Qualty” | 7 518.450.6500 o F I0458.1738 o wenmclocompanios.som



55




P
A

e

5,

Sy

£




RV PR e g SIS BIBY A s F LA BRSNS Rl BPE wﬁ,ﬁs aphetia ) B

SLB0EL 8 L D0ER. b ERTREORT & seReREO

s REE Ll UedPhe ¥

| owign S Seon
Evaniek s

B RS A

SN GeF Be e

oo S b AN

L 3

w5

8 B2 EE LT AR S SUTIEEZ § REBeNTL ¢ pEnveeEL 8 &
* g ; e s § 28 % fgr ERE v 17 i
- » i 5 P GOERbE & OMERLURE S BEOORE & SEORLLL %
£ - - “ G- SOELE bEeng &
' . - § spenme - y §
. § 0 - - - § BTLeeme P98 §
g - ¢ - - - & - e $
$ - g - - = §osrEire Lrixsc) 8§
$ - i 2 - §BYHST selee AN S S
L4 .- . & - Gynek sons §
3 B $10 i g ) BUEEE iBE
g - . . & sl shoLE
$ - » » & 05'848 cEoreE
- g - - (48 TRy
; e . . - % THELL co0es's
L § IR - . BLitw GeeiL'e

WAL
ey
WILET
ez
T D0'E
oERIh
oUEL'y

¥

aeseeT
Ehan's
(s
sruarey
i
bapees
bviese
Moubs

LB

e
f a4
SR

H

W SR A W U U 0T U U 90 W b 20 S 45

Sre bhodst

. L gl 89981 BLELYE
. S0ee'eL zzosk :

A o
= wres'er
IRt e
s g
Fa Nt GRLER"L
Dirge e g J £2enL
sroawes & anSt

bLeER
e
ey

ey
e

N’y
eane

%

o W0 U WF B 90 U 45 00 S0 b W0 I8 4% U0 A0 W VY A8 0 O Wh U S W T Y i 4
2

55 4% G0 U W W U W R O U A0 W 40 O B0 W0 A0 0T 40 80 0 U 40 o b o) WP o
2

g B S B & 8 L A . R B R % L 2 % = 3 3 3 . 4 PR-F T

EARC

Ea R A S & F F F 3 F RN X B R-R TR Sy R

A
o

£ 4

sarYyne (EE s 4




E?E’f“z% ko ,& . wly

%%mm% z‘fw {

e m%ﬁgaw
CITY of By

‘M%@:@g babner of 811 2@ @?‘, ‘%’é?%» e
/Cloedh Fonbeir comteant by satind

e b i e s sl £

x atieched dorvmnenn

Womeen 1. Buidele, PEL

Arsirtant Diescor of Poblie Wadls
Buaeingron Poblic Works Departinent
£45 Plos Seaent

Baders, Vermen 3501

PENT 865502

7 (807) BB0068

BMATL: paliedniai bnd

udlnsiengiag

s



o

b AR

5

SR o

RN M
3
s

e 83, i e

i




fr e e bz Bl 1
Prepessd o M T




4%

13 4

=

oy




Centrast
o

Overbend 216497582 | 9823501 22438087
Fired Fes 312693821 1978795 33248177
197,089.52 0.00 197,059.52

$4,038504.50 | 3184687511 mMamang

s

122805000

W

$1229,050.00

Bromiee Consoiting Bervicss, Ing.

Yermons Burvey ol Enplnosting, Ino,

273,008.94

27300894

2xt

Wermer Arcvevlonionl Conmlting

78,468.00

TR A58.00

Rickerd A, Watts, Inc.

1688141

1698141

Resovres Sysiems Orouy

8892772

8,495

392172

%

Univerity of Moo ot Puninglon

38,147.81

0.00

38,142,61

BURTOTAL

$1,774,478.68

31284768

$5,763.861.13

Simagar8

$8047, 78049







PSR

- Uy

&

mabwil b awnlnhinin ot

Joe. To meovn
rivn %i@%}%gi i

{7y,






s

g

[

e

W oEn w3 S

Wi s

[T R S NN
B

Fr Red

[l
A

i
s oy

dond
pey

%

wring Servives

on sy 9, 2003, esiablishing s tols! conlract st oF BE 60D 000.27 G wodk

23 pefrawd Yongh Coobe 2006 uad

WHEREAZ sece (ot UHA b bosnworsing oo the Bonlloios ol the

i
e

Ant 250 permitas wailae

aricveny project: and

e

27 WHIREAS, Anendiment $2 to the 4 w6 Tor Conmtliny Bogiveering Services will
28 @ up to dute with e vt nvolelp schedyle snd oover B ooy

2% gk v A0 250 process (BorSummer 201 10 Aler el o, CHB

"

s o Bnal desipn P e Didding vocess; d

THRBEAR, the amoumt ¢ fement #2 12 $2,182 853 91 ol

A

L
s

%l
Sl



i

s

e

e m
fmowifvoubee o o

CLOUGH, BARROUR & ASSOCIATES, LLp
.0 BOX 5269

Bowsiriseismoninin

TILER: S rarar;
CITY OF BURLINGTON, VERMONT

s 3
E
;

by o

>

7
‘%%mf

iRl i

¥ A ,%% i i 33
: wﬁé?ﬁ

>

fos

Clough, Narbowr & Rsosiatss LLF TITLE:

An Equel Cpporunity Enploysy. ) ;
Yhis mtuetel b avellolde In eliomallve formats for porecns with disebiiiies, To request an
socwnmosEinn, plenss uall BUEBELE0DY feoluy} or BIR.EBLCAE 1TV




Biay 9, 2013

TO: Bulington City Council Finance Board

PROM:  Morman Baldwin, P.E.
Assistant Directos-Technicd Serl

»

RE: Champlain Parkway Design and Legal Services Copizact Amendments

As city ste managing the Chanmplain Parteay Project we scknowledge Ine importance of having design
snd lsos senvices coniracts for this Bnd other projacts o siay within the Maximum Uimiting Amounts
suthorized under e assosialed cooperstive soreament.

Given we have nearly exhausted the Junds authorized wilhin the Champlaln Parioway Cooperative
Aoreement Amendmant #3. As described In our other Memorandurm we have sought o gain the counclls
suthorization 1o sccept and sxsculs the Champlaln Parkway Cooperative Agreement Amendment #4, §
i our hope et the Flnancs Bogrd anel Buriinglon Clty Councl will continus B supnor oy this oroject
The Q%%mgﬁz@%ﬁ Parkwey is funded thyough use of Fadersl, Siele and oo lunds. The Clamplaln
Parkway s lunded with 85% Federsi Funds, 3% Stale Funds, 8 2% local maich obligation,

As g resul of kesping our desion and leosl services contracis within the limite of our Cooparative
Aorsarmeris, we colncideniolly have exhausted and Desion Conbract and Lege! Services Conbrectin
support of this profect. As 2 result, In additlon to seelting the Flnence Borrd and Burlinglon Cily Councll
authorization to scoept and execuls the Cooperstive Agresment Amendment 94 with the State of
Vermont . We ara concurently sesking authorizetion from the Fingnos Board and City Council's
authorization to sliow Director Steven Goodkind o axecite conlrect amendment exisnsion o
»  Clough Harbor and Associgles.(CHA) who serves s our desion consulissat for the Champlain
Pariovay. Our design contract with CHA was originally issusd on October 14, 1888 in the
amount of 1,221, 861.01, Blece that ime, 2 series contract amendments have been issusd to
CHA and we gre currently working Fom Arrendment #3 for an addiions! $185,000 wes axecuied
Hovernber 30, 2012 bringing the tolal contrect amount o $5,847,780.88. We have exhaustsd
contraot Amendment #3 with CHA.

in order fo continue 1o advance s proledt, we are seekin rds approval in
suthorize Direcior Steven Goodidng 1 executs Con

Amendmant 84 seels o extend e current contragt an addit 00 bringing the Tolg
Conbract with CHA under Amendiment 84 10 5 6,181,750.85. Méiﬁ&mﬁg,




2t Servicas Lo
és&%f% &

i i@ﬁ@ sﬁ:@“ﬁﬁ@em
ansuciaing w%% z:fm Ok *‘é’*

king aasthon
%?m%t ekl b g

! contract doouments and some of he pravious corespondancs
o fm& s previcus dscussiong and %wgmé 2is,

#me i you have any questions, | intend on being gt the mesling to shewer any
% o ?ﬁgﬁg é@:ﬁm



% ?§4

Associaies for the anginasting and destan of the Chesmpiain %&mg

The ordnal agreement for Cotiuland Enginearlig ;
ma Chhon Dopber U8, 1900 The oigil il aun

T

v K01 o the Agresment for Consufiont & @g%%@%g %@W%ﬁm %“%@3@ &é&%ﬁ%ﬁ mm@ﬁ dn iy
fﬂ“ %ﬁé%ﬁ‘%%éw»@ﬁ%ﬁfﬁgwm A aalnbinty
@%ﬁ@w%ﬁ
W"‘M Moz ibe %@%&ﬁ@m r Conmdling Brolnatng Banviies s i lnlseen B Uy
] 3 %@@ é“"“ "% on Movernley 15,309 drdieni Mol seind s oon e o

% ‘m%a

b8 with the Siads of Vermont, bes a bladmum
v 48, 2012, e probest el an e

Wis ardisioeds e Covparglive Agrooment will be Blly exdipuned In ol to vine monthe,

&

Gur %?”?i&"%‘é '»“;33,

&

s of Dooparelee Agresy

s s proecuntisush Ume se e Bla gt
2 o e Cocouraiive Agresmant

3

1t e G004 under sontaclwaridng ard o

£



58

T

Vs

%

S
o
e

e

i,

=

5

fiig

vt

%7



L

i mmﬂi%@w ) @%ﬁ?@ a0s w@m@%%g bain %zg zelmy
IHREAS, the CONSULTANT ls ready, willlng, and oble 10 perform the required services;

WOW THEREFORE, incowsidmedon of theie mevnisss snd the mouiual covenents beesin et
forth, 1t 12 spreed by U parties bereio 85 Dllows:

¢ SOrEOrwWoRE

The CONBULTANT 2gvoes o provere Tinal desion snd contret plans for the Southerm
Covpeor poaiecl, The 2es gl be pevforveed subuinptielly us 2ot footh In the e teiled
Regvest for Proposale duind %%%& 31, 1990 with Addendum #1 dated July 22, 1999, Attechmens
A; the COMNSULTANT s Technicel and Cost Proposels deted May 18, E%@ A %E‘%&i@f? B,
e “Conmnitent Contongt %ﬁ&wﬁﬁm&@%ﬁz deted July, 1995, Atechment O sl of wbich
incorporated hesedp snd made 8 part of Buis Agreerent, For any Wzé&m Betuns &wmww A
st B, Avchreeen & el govern,

2. T SCHEDTLE

The COMSULTANT spees bt work i %@gés:aw st ander the Agresrnent shall afhome o the

thme sobedids v dopilled In At

3. PRI NING O Y



JLEAWY

PN
g ofmuhe

S ovEnEel

1w o B e cep of 155%.

PAYMENT PROCEDU

Tnvoinee shell be subpeitted 1o Joudn Bebddous, clonl Protect Moaneser, 33 Kilbws St

Bgstinern, Vermont 05401, Oue origivel snd three sopler sp ronuied,

BOWITHNESS WHEREOF, the purtics hivole bave consed ths Apsenint 1o b wesomsd aa of
she day and veer sl sbove vrilien,

CLOUGH,

TNNERE CIRCLE
PO, Box 5269

x\,‘,%}\
S

W«E«»gm .
M

i







y

an Biesion

Uhormrtanity
2l inpwt Siatement
Elecoonic Data bedis

Feoiers Avintlon Ademinbrmion
Pedeml Acquidiion Regulatien
Federn Hishuwne Sdmbniantion 118
2t Troersl Batlon Adwmindenniing

PaE Fedor Socilicviogs ol Buindands (G
FTA Fedent Tomnait 2dmblatniios

sgis Supplenenisl Envirommeninl Impect Sutameny
g Eolf fraured Bewentlon

st United Bumies Code

UsEra Lrhedl Shtes Bovitonmends) Probotion Apemy
¥ADT Vermne Agrooy of Temnapoeiton

VORHA Yoot Uconpaionyd Solely snd Heplth Aot
Y8A Wormont Buitvies Aoncteie]

sewt of Trmmeoortation

al Serviess Adminfairstion)

FOFTHEPARTIES

1. RELATIONSH

The Cozsultent recognizes snd schnowiedges thet 1 has bean selected by the ity becanse of iis
preferred mofbasionsl expertise and experience g & multi-disciplinery organizetion baving the
capesily 1 provide expertise in ol Bicets of imnmporiation Bcilities desinn. The Conailtne
scknowiedges that it has been selected by the City beeause the Clty does not have, on it sieft,
personnel with the expertize sud/or the dme o provide the necessmry services wnder this
Agreement. Therefore, the Consalinat commis iipelf to provide te expertise necemary 1o
sceomplish the satire seope of service in a flly compeient and professions! manmer, withow any

Popen 2 0f 17



LG Ty

%) % §§

”@w«%*@

ol the ““Zﬁy; e pites 55
: W@%{% zam%

3 w«wﬁ Tl Tnd
! immadingds &w&m&* Bl
on Apesmen pay ey b oo

Tiledd,

A / sy work, the Consaliont shell obisin, andd shall shake sire Bt
el sobeormlion obls, e Tl Mﬁ@ Insmmce Covenpe. The cantificate of Inmnance

coverage sl be documentsd on forms srceniable 1o the City. Bvidence of complizace with
minimne Hmits and coverages, evidenced by & onviificals of insurence showing policies snd
corrlens Bl e pooeninbie o the City, man be weosived trior 9 the ofiuctive date o8 1he
Agreement The innweee policy ﬁ»ﬁgg; shnll g&%@?ﬁ%ﬁ et Inmwence soverene cennot be canceled

or revised without Bhisty (30) dave prior noiice & e City, Bidencs of vond timdne coverage mus

be submitted to the Ciy on an annuel basis, Certified copies of soy Insurance g%%amﬁ% may be

mgam& The City shall be namnes 85 an edditiong fnswred on all 2 policies of lmmuenes,
cxcept for the Worker's Compensation end Professhaml Lishility msurance policies,

The Conmilisnt i3 responsible fo verily e

w2y Al suboorneilanis, apents o workors et the ngmmﬁ soverages snd Homits plug

%
inainmin curen o ﬁ%&% of covesages for a1l subconsulisnts, spents or w&@&

by All coversges shall include sdecuste protection for sctivities imvolving barerdous
gualerinks

fcy Al work gotivities related o the spresment 500l meel minimum coversges sad Hmits,

Poagm 2ot 17



H Premisey
2. Indenenden ¢
3 Prodooed Uon

s

B £
:’z?;;'// fws‘ i z E;H

Wedies! Bvvonney

&

Gt ok

N

b}
1o Oenerl Avorensie
:‘% 2 ?

wnal induy

4. Each Oeourience
S ¥ Deoage Aoy oo firsd

& Medical Zxpense (Any ove person)

The Conspltant will provide the Chiy with cument

Consubent sodd 8l enboonsniinms,

WORERRS COMPENSATION: With respect o all cperations seformed, Ge Conpalient and
el siboonsalinnis shsll canry workers® compessstion inn

e Bt of YVermont,

PROVEBSIONAL LIABILITY DNSURANCE

g

£} TaEE, i

Page d of 17

bty 9

Collense, Underpround snd Baplosion Hereds

The policy shall be on o0 ocourrence busls with Tinits not less they:

Product-Completad/Operations Aggre

exits oy

T

oy I
ined o

3o
SLO00.000 per
individes!
SENn
5 B0
&snn

Hhicaies of svrinos oy the

anee in socordance with the Jaws of

@) Cepergl, This applies only o thoze Contracis specifically identified a3 reguising Bron &



LIANMCE WiITH LAWS

AL COMPLIANUE WITH LAWS: The Consuitant shall comply with il applicahle
3, Baee and locs] lavs,

Sy

Poawisions of the &%ﬁ%“ﬁ vert shall be interprated pnd plemerted In & mennes consiatent with
sonh oiber g voing ygw@m T will schiiove the it f}% Bt parties. I, for oy renson 2
@szﬁ% inthe Amresrcen: 5 g%&mﬁ%@ Setemined  bewmenBucenble or lnvalin T
ymmz% shail be demrmed severed from the Agmerent, anless such g%mwg%%gz B oritleal to e
commestial pepose hereol, and B renaining provisions shell be carried out vtk the parme foren
snd offert 29 I (e severed provisions hed never besn s st of the Azswernent,

ENVIRONBENT AL BEGULATIONS: Any Contract §n excews of cue lovdend thonsend
dollers 2all vosaply with sl %@mm%% shanddands, onders of reyp 20 femend? vouder Saeitos,

306 of the Cloan Alr Aot {42 UUS.C. 5 185700, Section 505 of the Clom Ar A B33 USC 8
1368}, Bacowive Order 11735, and Bnvironmental Protection City regnladion (40 CFYL Pant 15
thas prohibit the uss, under xﬁ%m&mw@% Pedursl wfmﬁ‘;%& g orlesng, of Bl el

s the FPA list of Violating Facilities. The mrovisions reonize mrorting of vicletions 1o 1he
ety ity z‘%ﬁ% 1o the USEPA Assietant Administrator for Baforcement (E1-379),

LRV G E T el %ﬁ%&ﬁ% EMPLOVMENT OPPORTUNITY: During pesformance of
ﬁ;w %@W@% e Copsuliznt will not discciminge againg sy m@;ﬁggymg or peplicant for
splovinent becess ol vln, ﬁg@ colo, religion, sex, nationsl origin, physicsl disebility or

’%%?iiﬁi” o Shetng.

v Consoltant shall comply with the appliceble provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Actof

Pogelof 17



Erent o ; .
o the coppelty of oune, e dheonor o o
direios, menmger, audilor, or uny postion lavelving the sdoinien

. "
‘_ T

Gy under Bumenaion. Gt o
v Fadern

Funy Paleml meaeys

(B} boa not been suspended, debusred, volumtarily excluded or determined in eligible by aay
Fodesl spency withis S post thres (3) veurs;

(¢ does pot have s propoecd deburment pendins: and
(@ bes not boen indicled, convicted, or bad & civil fadgewment rendered soalnat him/her s

count of competent Jurisdiction In myy metter involvien frund or offiels! misconduet
within e past Bues (30 venn,

LOBBYING: For any Agroemeat excesding one hundied thousand dollars, the Consuléant
certifies by signing the Agreement, that 1o the beat of their knnwiedse aud belief on behaif of
thelr sipnature:

(&) Mo Fodem! sppropristed fimuls bave booa paid or will be pald by or o peizon
influencing or athemngpting (o inflence an officer oy emploves of 4 sovermment soeney,
Member of Congress, 20 officer or svmloves of Congress, or s wmploves of 8 Member
of Congress in conusction with the awarding of any Federal Contruct, the maling of any
Pederal grant, the oaling of sny Federsl loap, the entering into of &y coopEarive
sgrsenent, or e extonsion, renevil, smendment of modification of sy Federa! Contrast

prant benor ooopeEive Agesmay

s, %

By They will complels snd submft, I seeondanre with i invtruations, Stendard Form 110
*Discloswe Form to Report Lobbving”, i say fuds, other than Pederal spprorainied
funds, bave been paid or will be paid fo any pesson for influencing or atterapting

7

Popeof |



O,

berof Congrem, in
wsing of sne Peders

Sl

-eveploves of Conpress, of smploves of s by
wt, e making of any Pedenl o, 0w

Toan, e soaretive agreernent | or the sxpansion. « wion

anendment, or medification of ey Federsl conimst, prant, losn, or cooperative spreennt,
§ z Y : : L@

BMENES: Bvanning e Aneement, the Conmilten certifles, ng reguind by
Section 3113, that under the pains and pemsities of peritey, he/she is in good

TARBEOUD
bow e 32 WEA S i3,
stending with respoet w payiend, o In Sull complisnce with 5 plen 1o ey, snv snd 8ll teess due
the Btate of Vermont and the City of Buslington a2 of the date of sigusturs oo the Agmement,

s

ENERGY CONSERVATION: The Consuliant shall recognize mandetory stenderds and
solicies relating o enengy efficiency that sve conlained in the Stale energy eonmrvainn play
ipsaed in commlisnces with tie Puorey Polley snd Copservation Aot P 94165

¥ N
= e

CONTRACTUAL AGEE
REGISTRATION: The Consuliant acluowledges that it is registered with the Veymont
Secsvinry of State’s offics 23 # pertiership suthorives W do business o the Stete of Vermont. This
registation must be complets prior 1o contract execution.

ADMIIGSTRATION REQUIREVENTS: By sigaing the Agrevment the Consulisnt sgrees o
comply with the following provisions and cestifies fher he/she or they e In compliancs with the
provisions of 49 CFR § 18.36 Procirement (1) Contract Provisions with principsl refacence to the

Ellowing

ol For sny Pederal-Ald Conlenets or subconimects for
g onsuliant sgress to comply with the Copelend “Ang.
Blekbuek® At 18 US.C. § 874, ss supplemented by Depariment of Labor Regulations,

Poge T of 17



doen barhy st oo

o5 in e

¥y , e
e PO

veundm 0

for

A ol the w e Agiriomesy

P
£

Publications, Al dats, EDM, valueble pevers snd documents mroduced uder the torms
of the Apreenent are mroperty of e City, The Consuliag? agrees to gllow s |
C0M, valuaiie peners pad dovienents ot 2l Yimes. The Consultent shell not

writhont prior writlen sppmovel of

ERSONNEL REQUIRESIENTS AND CONDITIONS: A Consuliznt ehall smploy ooly
gualified personinel, for responsible authority & supervise and corrv out the work. The Tty sl
have the right 16 spprove or dissmprove key personnsl ssgioned to sdeniniater setivition i

the Ageement,

=N

smpioy:

Eucept with the soproval of the Clty, diming the ife ofile Apresment, the Conmlient shall o

(8)  Pemonuel on the payroll of the City whe ave direotly lvolved with the swardls
admindeiration, roonflesing, o performence of the Agresmuent oF soy prolect (3) that see
the subjerts of the Agrermant.

(b} . Asy person so duvolved within one (1) year of sesinstion of employment with the Ciy,

P

rrats that no company or person has been employed or seained, other than g
ks wn

paid,

The Consvly
bopalide ewploves worldng solely for the Consultent, to snilich or seewme this Apreom
st oo compsay of pervon has been paid or s so agreement with the Consultos o be




he @Z‘%:zzgg* @% @z %%ﬁ%w%‘? Soribe wﬁwm 2 of tut o
trsneteored. The fore of Ge mieonbuciors seresment shall bo as ¢ i%w%«m %:g the

wo o s ved by the Oy

The seevicen ol e :*s.;mﬁaéﬁmg 0 be perforred wnder the Agreement, are sarsonsd vl Gl e
@&» m&;@m without written suthorization of the Clty and, wm sﬁ‘gﬁ%ﬁ icable, approved by the

, o aod FHWA, Any evtborived snbepvenoants, excoeding ton Bovsend doliss in
g mﬁmdg 21 of G wope wovisions soacifed oy snd stinched to The otighl Apeenen

e Lty

BECUIONG AND COMPLETION OF WORY: Consultas agrees to bepin perlormunss of
serviess, specified In the Apverment, In sccordence w%%a et 0T e 4 %2 sraneed

i mgm%m Wil the ﬁgﬁyg oy within ten {10) dave of the dote of writien notice o
hy e Cliy, 2nd to vomplete the contraried services by the sompletion dates soecified in e
Bestion o {:%} of the Apveerninil

CONTINUING OBLIGATIONS: The Consultunt seres that if, becanse of desth ofe by
snployes ol the g"%mﬁm?& it becomes impossible o effetively peafors its sevices in
soppllames with e Aoveesent salites the Losmiliant nor its eorviving sepihes gl be
selipved of Seir obllpions o %@‘@&i&i@ the Agreement. However, the Chy moy wrnhe G
%ﬁf%@%ﬁ% i sonsiders n dew mﬁ&%m% or m‘% fran company of ey memben o b s
f ﬁf guch mggmw‘i% Hari wmw affect the San's sbilly w sstisfectnily exsoute the
greement, I temminstion ocours because of the Consuliant’s é&&%mmy o do the work, the
Consulimnt shall be responsible o relmburse the City for any lncremed cost vmzﬁz Zinsursin

sosnpleting the work.

OWHNERSEIP OF THE WORK: The Consoliny sures that the ownerghip of gl

oy
e

Page Gof 17



: : : padedola W%ﬁ% {ﬁ;%wmyi%

Sl e ols @%ﬁ%&%%ﬁ be b *M %;iz‘*y unless @%&*ﬁw@ wtified by e Oliy, The Consuitare

Barthr :éggg%@g*’ that the “é%;g %3;%?" State of Vermont, VHYA or ather slborized rerverensatives of
ve sedess tn all the sbove formstion for e sutposes of

sernt verind sl el e

g@@%gﬁ*@ﬁ %ﬁfﬁm ﬁfé 2l the s above relerenced information shall be reevidad 1o the City e BrLngn

APT %ﬁg&&*ﬁ“ﬁﬁi
)

s, The Consultant shall mvovide professions) services 5 serpired
b ty 2nd pecessmry for Sirtherance of any wank covered under the Agreement.
Ns&»ﬁ@a«;&@w% services shall inelude %ﬁ%}‘?f{@m represalation ot desien confirences,
publc gatherings and hesrings, ond spsemances befire any fepielad %ﬁ%ﬁ siesion,
%&ﬁﬁ or couzt, to justify, exnlaln mel ﬁw fend 1 contmotugl services coversd under the
Agrenent

The Consulrant shall perform sny Hslson that the Clty desms mersmary forihe
furtherance of the work snd participes in conferences with the Lity, 8t any reanonshis
niing interprelation aud evaluation of all sspects coversd yoder e

thne, o
Aoivement,

o

brthier agrees to participaie In mestings with the City, the St of
ﬁ%ﬁ any ofber interesied or affbcled pesticinent, for the o of
TEVIEW O m;@»,ﬁm% of eny conflicts pertainhng o the Apesoent. The Copeuliant shall be
peid for such services and for any reasoneble expenses inoyurred in relatlon thereto,

k|
%&4
?”\’?73

SR

=

Pare



o
£
e

vEboriand yeow

S s

¢ 3
iy e

E = -

B R

e s 1
%

e Conpnitent oo e That they bawe the

géu e

EMENTS OF MISUNDERSTANBINGS: In order to prevent misunderstandings md
Higetlon itis m&%m%ﬁ 2atved by ol poeties e the Tubiie Whba (aanfauty o e Ty
Comncil shall act 85 advisory bourds on 2l questions mising under the terms of thia Aumeenent

s miblecting costy to finel endit an admbdenniive roview regonding the malit will 1
Consuitat. Any dispuie srising from an administntive decision shall be Eoiniedin
Shin thirty (307 duys of seceipt ‘

FAILURE 70 COMPLY WITH TIME SCHEDULE: 1t is mutuslly usderstood and Bgeed
i, thet nedther panty heesto shall be held ressnngible S delay in performing the work
encomnpesies bereln, when such delay is due to unforrseenble couses such a3 soip of God, ora
public enemy, fire, strikes, floods, or legal acts of publis suthorities. Tn the event thet snw surh
ceuses for delsy are of such msgnitude 22 0 prevent the complets pesiorpanns of the @émm@
within six (6) mosths of the originally scheduled completion date, sither party may by written
notice request to mmend or terminate the Agreement, ’

CITY's OPTION TO TERMINATE: The Agresment may be terminated in scoordance with
e fdiowing providions:




oy
s

1

Ry

X S :
& oftle potiee it

sl svnthend o

s Hioneever,

: o

&

of toe nolice ol ermingtion, That o ot z@mﬁ%
g B pnrenvadd Goe ;

2

un] . : S dute of s2dd ternd eguens B wlndaieen g
g2l be mpporied with fuctaal deta s shadl Be subiect to the City's approval.

5

The Consuliant shall meke no clalm for sddtions] compensstion againgt the City by resaon of
such Werminating. ‘

DHAL STAMDARDS

5. OPERATI

ONBIBILIT Y POR SUPERVISION: The Concultant shell sssume peliary
bility for genersl suvervision of Consultes smployess and his/her or thelr sobeonmultant
or all work performed under the Contract and shall be solely responsible for gll procedires.
methods of analvsis, intemyelation, conclusions snd contents of work performed nder the
Agremnen duning he desion ohase (Plnees A and 1))

INDEPENDENTE: The Consultent shell a5t in an independent capseity and not ax officersor
smplovess of the Ui,

WORK SCHEDULE AND FROGHESS Buvomy. Prior & inideting sny work, the
Coosuitant shall prepare, and submit to the City, s general work schedule showing how the
Consuliant will corplete the varions phases of work in order 1o mest the completion date in the
conirect, The Clty will vse this gesers] work schedule to monitor e Consvlinng,

Diring the Hife of the Contract, the Consultant will males monthly progress reports indicsting ¢
wink ashieved Guough the dte ol ihe repost. The Conmulient shall link the monthly %mg:%f

Poge 12 aF 17



.
Ty (9

na, ol B

1Y 10 perform work in the Seld, pardenlady

Vil zadennns o mmels sond melatlae s i s
mploved by or representing the Connltne

75 Do o : o

ely manoer, i there 19 need for sntering vpon vt

City, in sccordence with V84 Title 19 8 33 snd § 303, In order 1o socompling L

Agreswent. The Conmilisail sgrees thet any work will be dose with minimu demase to the bind

nd distucbance (o e owoer, Upon recuest of the Consilient, the City shall fornish g lester of

introduction to propeaty oweers soliiting thelr cooperstion s explsl oy Gut the Conmdom i

scting 82 an e of the Uity

o Tereyy

ot By Wl

INSPECTION OF WORIC: The Clty shall, ot ll imes, heve seress to the Conenltants wark
fior the purposes of inepection, socounting, snd snditing, snd the Consultent shall provide
whateves socess is considersd necessary % secomplish such inmestions, At oy feme, e
Consuliant shail permil the City or sepresentative for the City the opportunity 1o inspect any
plens, dimwings, estimates, specificaiins, or other materiels preveved or undertalen by the
Copmiliand parmat o enection of the Agreament

Condferences, visils to & sits, or an inspection of the work, mey be held ot the eyt of any
involved parly or by represenintives of the Chy, B State of Vermont or TSI A

WHITTEN DRIIVERABLES: Writhen deliversbles trosentad snder terms of the Apreemeny
shall be on §1/2° by 11 paer, consecutively primted on both sides, Reports shall be bound snd
bave s Gitle page that identifies the nawe and munber of the project and publication dste. The
report shell huve & teble of contents and eoch pops shall be numbered suceessively. Dralt reporss
il be ideniified 20 such,

7. PROJECT DEVELO? AWD BTANDARDS

Page 13 0f 17



vk,
&

AIH T rondony, Iy

S o

-

TEMEE K B

g
G

N
P St

y Copacity Marual
MSUAASHIO/AWS D-1.5, Bridge Welding code,

e Vermont Supplemenial sequizensents,

pocifieations for Structonsl Supports for Highwsy Slons, Lomineries snd

S
e B

o

g%ie"?w
e : 5

drn

B

ﬁ‘”"‘? S

R

e dimetives and guldelines oureent at the time of the Agreesnent gad ge oy be
issued by the Clty during the progress of the desin,

In case of any conflict with the puidelines refersnced. the Consultart 19 responsible tn etily

and follow say cowse of direction provided by the City,

DEVELOPMENT OF PLANS: Usless otherwise indicaled in sn Agreement, the provisions of
these specifications shall spply 1o any contact requiring preliminsty engineering services in
comnection with Mighway, bridgs, bicycle, sud pedestrian swrvey and desior. The Conmitans is
responsibie for the development of soy snd all work owllined In on Agreemem. :

The City shall esiablish the sominl of the proiect and mey substentiste other conditions selative
to locatinns extablished in the Agressnent. When required under merd, the Comultent
will produce an scceptable survey anilior set of plans between such teomini and Bl sy
seiabiished veovisions,

Endorssment of a recorasended alignument magde, by the City, doss not relieve the Consuliant of
the responsibility for making changes ovcasioned a8 s result of an elignment 5ot conBorming 1o
ssandards or pood enginesting practices when the design is sdvanced, Nor is the Consyimnt
relieved of chenges developed by normal refinements. T




78 sl b sat fouth o the Agrerment. Tnformed eviEws cond
Comltants shall weerond to 8l 010
Titten coplesof

A fewurncy for Bovmnl ooy
by fhe Chiy will be perloemed es deernid necisenry, The Conmile ;
Sompnents regd ess of ey eony s Consiiast shall seenly the City
sl comesnondence releting (o fornl st informs) reviewn.

Ha

Mo acceplance shall relisve n i&%ﬂmﬁ%ﬁ or thedr professional obligstion to correet sy defectsor
epornintieh wek ot Gl ov s g

EPAYVMENT PORSERVICES RENDE

shell pey, or canse (0 be pald o the Consultant or the
s, St ey e monthly of a2 odhervrise
centage of work completed, 53 documented by
Tor sach shase of the reanived services sovercd by the
P of payment spesified in the Agresment, the mogress

( NTPROCEDURER: The ()
Conmlin's legal representaive, pio; v
sooepied by the Clly, ue determined by the porr
propresa report of such vk duly sites
Avmeront, Whenaopiable fo o
seport shell sumenaries scnul costs and ey eerned peetion of Bred

5

All invoices and comsepondence ahall indicsls the apnlicable project e, project sumber end
the Agresment number. At the City's sequesi, the invoice shall forther be broken down in detal]
betwess prolects,

When applicable, S the type of payinent specified in the Agreoment, apenees e seddo and
travel shall be limited to the current spovoved iesiate rates, 25 determined by the Siate of
Vermonts bbor contrac, and sesd sot be veesinied. All ot ptnses are sublect o sopwoval

2

by the City and must be scoompanied with documentation to subsintiste their chizrpes,

Prge 15 of 17



Bed futhe

" 24 ad .
a8 WE an notion, s
& *%"4‘2’% Fhe

e o

 Agresme

e gt

lom of thee cevssd Gesehy e

£ 1) Ha WORE, ADDITONAL BERVICES OF CHANGES: The City
mey, upou wiitten notice, end without invalidatng the Azvsemenn require changes rewlting
from pevision or shamdonment of work alreatdy sstishetonily performed by s Conpnltant or

s i the soope of e veorke

10, to the exiient not reflected i otber pavaments io the Conwalign. ghall

incorporated in an srmendment and be determined by pmosl Sgrecrasnt, in one or mere of the

(8) FizedFoce. By s price thet is not subjest to sy sdiustisent on the basis of the

4 Waeg,

Contrastor’s expenses experienced In performing the work. The Conteactoris Hislly
responsible for all costs and resuliing profit or loss.

A

went, o by undt prices coversd

W

by BaeSohedule, By unit prices designated in the Apre

B

under sy subsequent Agresmenis.

 on e basis of achuml costs Incureed,







314

ey

S

BEe

g

YL
e e B8



> U0 mad hesltale wm
oy B e very lndes

Tar e




AR SR

[

oo Bave o done O %ﬁ%@g"
; iﬁ*«;f‘ prnk g
S et revenei Drom
Type of serviees we sre providioe:
Shosld stalf sttorney contace Cllent ﬁsg% =

5. Whes do you need the m@%@?%%" stintions m&%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ@ g@g«, %ﬁ@%m Others
38 %Mm% Boten:

%
|
z
%

5

£
:
.
.
§
%E

g s e e e e
REVIEW: , ey
e

%ﬂm&%@&wﬁw
5 dafied (con b simned) ‘%W
chest i fﬁf@%’%@ﬁ% & =

&m@%ﬁﬁ%@%ﬁ"g o %';%? : g&‘m&%@ o content 3
Beensles oy ammmﬁ% % St Atorasy
s

% EMEMBER YOU MUST CONTACT THE STAFF ATTORNEY WHEN YOU PLACE A CONTRACTIN
g«rg THE MADS OFFICE FLES

Shutbsfiing Cher Cligets By Mewting Their ¥Wosdh Throwsh Dedissssd Feople Commtined ve Tord Oultn”




el changen thes Sweee Goodidnd. DPW

be o

* Pom 8of 17, suboet (o), Publieotions:
e e i 0 b . . o
Thmveriis e e vhons o ol the
Agresnent slinll be pronerty of the Doty of e Cite”
armgs oreurs om Page 14 of 17 jn the PLANE RECORYS AND

LE DAY A pevsmrephs,

e v

YL
; ﬁmﬁff v

3 Page 11 of 17, SETTLEMENTS OF MISUNDERSTANDINGS:
The Poblic Works Commission (0w governing body) bes been sdded s un sdvisory
Biiimwat
L

2 e & B g8 o L
nrwE o oo

Please call with qusstions, and we ok frw




Resolution Reiating to

AUTHORIZATION TO AMEND CHAMPLAIN PARKWAY DESIGN CONTRACT WITH CLOUGH, HARBOR &
ASSOCIATES, LLP

inthe vear Two Thousand ThIFTEEM ettt see v st e ses v e aeneves
Resolved by the City Council of the City of Burlington, as follows:

That WHEREAS, the City entered into an Agreement for Consulting Engineering Services with Clough,
Harbor & Associates LLP {"CHA”} for the engineering and design of the Southern Connector, now known
as the Champlain Parkway, on October 14, 1999, for & contract amount of $1,421,581.01; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 1o the Agreement for Consultant Engineering Services was executed on
May 9, 2003, establishing a total contract amount of $3,600,006.27 for work performed through
QOctober 20086; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement for Consultant Engineering Services was executed on
November 18, 2010, establishing a total contract amount of 55,763,063.18; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 3 1o the Agreement for Consultant Engineering Services was executed on
November 30, 2012, establishing a total contract amount of 55,947,750.69; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement for Consulfant Engineering Services was executed on
lupe 5, 2013, establishing 3 total contract amount 6£56,181,750.69; and

WHEREAS, the funding ratio for the Champlain Parkway is 95% Federal, 3% State and 2% Local, whereby
the City entered into a Cooperative Agreement with the State of Vermont Agency of Transportation to
cover Champlain Parkway costs per the above referenced ratio; and

WHEREAS, the Champlain Parkway project currently has Maximum Limiting Amount of $8,250,000.00
for the project; and

WHEREAS, in an effort to maximize the use of existing funds and keep CHA under contract and working
to advance this project, the city has proposed Amendment No, 5 to the Agreement for Consultant
Engineering Services Contract, whereby the existing contract will be increased by S608,766.73, which
will bring the revised total contract amount with CHA 10 $6,788,517.42; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Board reviewed and approved and recommended approval by the City Council
for Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement for Consultant Engineering Services on October 30, 2013;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council hereby authorizes Public Works Director Chapin
Spencer, or his designee, 10 execute Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement for Consultant Engineering
Services between the City of Burlington and CHA for an amendment amount of $606,766.73, bringing
the total contract amount fo Sﬁ,?g&ﬂii?.&;z, subject to the prior review and approval of the City
Attorney.



